
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: March 30,
1928.  1928

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1928

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



ay OTN | | i an x i f . | Nv | | - . 

ve S KY wk / | . . 

~~ Mf _ REGULAR MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTES | 
Ay Oo / 

| So | ss Madison, Wisconsin | ee . 

: | Friday, March 30, 1928, 2 P. M. - | ae 

| PRESENT: Regents Olbrich, Grady “President Frank, Business 
_ Manager Phillips, secretary McCaffrey. | 

| . RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT. : 

| 7 | ~Agriculture- | 3 oe | 

| | | | |  Budeat 
fh i. That the resignation of Frank R. Petersen, county agri- 445° | 

cultural agent of Florence County, be accepted; to take effecty  . | 
- April 15, 1928. | | Neu, : | «Adopted. | oe a : 

Zolgee ‘bet . 4: ' oo. ay 794 - «. That the following readjustment be made in the salary _ ge | 
{ae~: of J. B. Keenan, county agricultural agent of Grant County, ef- oY 

. 4 _ Yective March 1, 1928; total salary increased from $2700 to : 
$2850 per annum, distributed as follows: University $1700 (no | 

_ change); County $1150 (increase $150). | | 
| Adopted. | | 

na 3. That the following readjustment be made in the salary cI 
J yAdxe of H. R. Richardson, county agricultural agent of Polk County, é* 
gy b-74 . effective February 15, 1928; total salary increased from $2500 | 

oS to $2800 per annum, distributed as follows: University $1700 > 
| (no change): County $1100 (increase #300). | | 

o Adopted. | So | oe 

| 4. That C. S. Sumner be appointed assistant in agronomy, two- Ges : 
_ thirds time, from April 1 to June 30, 1928; compensation $100 per 

| month, total $300; to be charged to $400 item for part-time as- 
; Sistant, p. 68. | a | OS | : 

| A d O p t, ed e , | . 

ee Oe That John Craig be appointed assistant in animal husbandry | | 
, ‘beginning April 1, 1928, for a period not to exceed Six weeks; _ Fa f 

| compensation at the rate of $150 a month and necessary traveling~ | 
expenses; to be charged to $300 item for technical assistant, p.70.  &- 

Adopted. : | oe |



| 6. That WN. P. Neal be appointed assistant in genetics for a 
two months beginning May 1, 1928; compensation at the rate of : 

100 a month: to be charged to contingent fund. 
eo Adopted. | , | | | 

7. That Mrs. Regina S. Riker be changed from part-time to © 
full-time assistant in plant pathology from April 1 to July l, | ¥ 6. 
1928: compensation to be increased to the rate of S180 per month; | 

: increase (#300) to be charged to contingent fund. | 
. Adopted. | | | | 

| | 8. That Allan D. Dickson be changed from part-time to full- 
- fime assistant in plant pa thology from March 15 to July 1, 1928; So. 

compensation to be increased to #130 per month; increase ($299.25) | 
to be charged to contingent fund. | | 

| Adopted. | a a 

| , 9. That Norma Pearson be changed from part-time to full-time - 
assistant in plant pathology from March 15 to July 1, 19283 com- FX | 
ensation to be increased to the rate of $120 a month; increase : 

(42.45) to be charged to contingent fund. | | 
Adopted. - / : 

c 10, That Mark H. Mitchell be appointed industrial schplar in Sf } 
budge agronomy and soils from May 1, 1928, to February 1, 1929¥ compen- Ch, | 

g 4 sation as follows: $50 for May, 1928, $75 a month for June,July, ay | 

Ke / and August, #50 a month for September, October, tfovember and De- | 
cember, and 25 for January, 1929; to be charged to Brook Hill | | 
Harm Industrial Scholarship Fund-y| | 

| Adopted. | = | 

* il, That the resignation of Arthur R. MacArthur, Pullman Loan ff 
—Scholar in animal husbandry, be accepted. Oo Ho Choy 

Adopted. a . fay | 
. . | 7 | on oo oo 

| lz. That Vern 0. Taylor be appceinted Pullman Loan Scholar in | | 
Bulge” animal husbandry; compensation $250, to be paid in five instalments 

g-7 as follows: $100 in May, 1928, %50 at the beginning of each of Ch | 
parr the following semesters: first semester of 1928-29, second sem- | 4/q | 

v ester of 1928-29, and first semester of 1929-30; in place of A.R. °” f[ 
MacArthur, resigned.. , 

| Adopted. — | |  F 

13. That Ralph E. Hodgson be appointed Pullman Loan Scholar | ey t 
Budge’ in animal husbandry; compensation s250, to be paid in three in- “ Of, | 

oA stalments as follows: %100 in May, 1928, %75 at the beginning of V : 
ars the two following semesters: first semester of 1928-29 and second : 

Ys semester of 1926-29: in place of A. R. MacArthur, resigned. | ' 
Adopted. ne | | | ~ i



- 14, oho t the offer of 600 by the committees on scientific - 
research of the American Medical Association for the establish- a 

. 4 , ment of an industrial fellowship to carry on research in agri- tel) 
aN oan cultura 1 chemistry, be accepted, | “oy 

we Adopted. | | | 

Nak Y ; 
pr ko 15. That the following persons be paid each the amount in- 

dicated for the service rendered: to be Charged to | 

| PARMERS! INSTITUTE BUDGET: Oo | 

: H. W. Ullsperger, special worker $15, 00 - 
| T. J. Pattison, " i" 62.50 | 

PP. C. Swartz, , ‘au 8 150.00 
| C. &. Ristow, " " 100,00 | | ip a R. A. Kolb, “ " 150.00 

| James Laccy, | We " = 75,00 | | , 
Roy MacDonald, " " 150.00 | a 
C. H. Imig, 5 M 50.00 

; B. J. Gehrmann, " " 40.00 | , 
Qtto Onstad, no " | 40.00 - | 

| Mrs. L. D. Hopkins, " " 100.00 | 
| James Isherwood,  * " 5.00 | | 

| Adopted. | | | | ! 

| | : -Medicine- | - | 

| | i. That Howard M. Jamieson be appointed assistant clinical poe | 
pathologist to the Wisconsin General Hospital and instructor in | : 

_ @lindcal pathology, beginning July 1,.1928; salary %3000 per an- 
num, twelve months! basis: to be charged to budget of department 
of medicine. ( Unable H ecome- Baroleen) | 

| Adopted. | Hy a : 

Te «. That the resignation of Phillips Corr, instructor in pa th- 
| Ology, be accepted, to take effect at the ond of the academic), pf <M“, & year 1927-28, . | | ne 

| Adopted. | | vo 

3. That Gordon Ritchie be appointed instructor in pathology, 
3 udge™ beginning July 1, 1928; salary $2400 per annum, twelve months’), | 

OT basis; in place of Phillips Corr, resigned. | | A f pare ov Adopted. | | AT bag : 

| | 4. That Sergei Popov be appointed part-time assistant in : 
_ physiological chemistry for ..the remainder of the second semester. 

| of 1927-253; salary $95 for the periods; to be charged to balance pn | _ in salaries for the department of physiological chemistry. a | 
| Adopted. ~3- | | |



| 5. That the salary of Vincent Norris, laboratory aid in the 
a Wisconsin Psychiatrie Institute, be increased from $90 to $100 /sa4 

a month, beginning February 1, 1928; to be charged to budget of | 
ss Psychiatric Institute. | 

Adopted. seo | 

wre 6. That Jane Hyde be appointed assistant technician in the © 1 Tf 
yer state laboratory of hygiene, beginning March 22, 19283; salary 

7, pieoO per annum, twelve months' basis; in place of Hdith Shipps, 
| transferred to State Board of Health payroll. OO | 

| 7 mat the following transfers be made in the budget of 
the Medical Schools: | | 

_ 106 
| $108.34 from salaries (neuro-psychiatry) to general 

supplied: | | 
364.47 from salaries (medicine) to general supplies; | 
500,00 from lectures and convocations to general supplics; | 

—— 100.00 from postage to general supplies; © | | | 
150.00 from printing and publications to feedss$ | 

_ 150.00 from equipment repairs to feeds. | 
| Adoptcd. | | | 

| -Extension- a 

| i. That Herb Heilig be appointed to conduct an evening class | 
| in foremanship training at Fondu Lac for ten meetings; to receive © fe 2. : 

$200 for the course; to be charged to 2 AR. | | 
Adopted. | | | : 

- «,. That the appointment of Norbert Berry, assistant in phy- Jé 
-  Sical education, Milwaukee, be extended to include the month of © 2 

March, 1928; salary $33.33: to be charged to 2 AR. | | 
Adopted, | 

- | 3. That H. J. Walter Coutu be appointed instructor in English  &- 
} for April and May, 1928; salary $100 a months; to be charged to 2 AR ’S# | 

. Adopted. ( Did not cowe -) | 7 

| -General- i 

| | Research oe 

: i. That Mrs. Anna Harris be appointed research assistant in E a education for four months, beginning March l, 19285 salury $50 J32 : 
a month; to be charged to allotment 27.86. | | ' 

Adopted. — Aa | | |



| | | Fellows and Scholars~ . | a 

. ok. a. That Arthur Henry Kuhlman be appointed honorary fellow | 7 

in genetics for the second semester of 1927-28. | ell, 
| Adopted. | as 

: 3. That Agapito Rey be appointed honorary fellow in Romance f, 
Languages for the second semester of 1927-28. 54, 

| Adopted. - a 

| A, That Richard J. Lund be appointed scholar in geology for § 
the second semester of 1927-<8; in place of Glenn J. Baker, re- Cho| 
Signed. Jagr a 

| Adopted, | | | | 

a #5. That Stanislaw K. Kon be appointed honorary fellow in , | 
- agricultural chemistry until the end of the Summer Session of 1928. Fel, 

| Adopted. | v 

: | 6. That undergrad ee chips be granted for the second } 
semester of 1927-28 in accordance with the recommendation of the | 
Committee on Loans and Scholarships (EXHIBIT A) as follows: . 2 

| | (To fill vacancies, 2nd semester, 1927-28) | | | 

Canfield, Howard Lester, E. BE. 1, 435 W. Murray St., | 
| | Cohen, Saui Bernard, L&se, 412 N. Lake Street | a 

Copeland, Ronald H., C. EH. 4, 525 W. Dayton St., Be | 
: Fay, Dorothy Beth, L& § 3, 2259 Fox Ave., | Sch | 

_Gibson, Delbert L., L&S$4, 627 N. Lake Sto | ely, | 
| Goldman, Benj. Barcon Experimental College 1, Adams Hall eS 

| Hart, Vivian Y., L& S 1, 324 Norris Court 
| Hollaender, Alexander L& 6&2, 1109 University Ave., | 

McCarter, Janet . HE. 2, 2309 West Lawn Ave., : 
McCarthy, Frank D., L& S 3, 416 N. Carroll St., 
McLarty, Hdith L., Normal Course 4, 150 Langdon St., 

| Petrie, Arthur R., Ind.Ed., 2, 211 Langdon St., 
Price, Arthur B., Pre-Med. 2, 1802 Rowley St., | 

| Shulimson, Morris ixperimental College 1, BlOl,Adams H. | 
Sober, Rose ' DL & S$ 2, 306 Campbell St., | 

| | Spencer-Green, Ormand George, Pre-Med.1,1019 Univ.Ave. | ; 
\be Adopted. | | | 

| 7. That Wisconsin Scholarships be granted for the year 1927- am 
| 23 in accordance with the recommendation cf the Committee on Loans flog 

and Scholarships (EXHIBIT B), as follows: Sef, ] 
— | | Oo}; | 

“9 | |



: WISCONSIN SCHOLARSHIPS, 1927-28 

/ Ahlgren, Eenry L., Agr. Ll 1314 Spring St., 

Anderson, Victor, © L&ésl 429 Sterling Pl. 

: Ansfield, Fred J., Pre-Med. 1 310 N. Orchard St., | 7 

| , Bandoli, Haroid Richard Agr. Ll 200 Prospect Ave. , 
| Baum, Amy Evelyn, L&Sl, £262 West Lawn Ave., 

| Bergstrom, Leonard V., Pre-Med. 1  #$$ 2624 Van Hise Avc., 
Binkert, Alvin G., L&sl, 728 W. Johnson St., 
Boyce, Idelle E., | Lé&Sil, 309 MN. Brooks St., | 

Braze;, Alexander L&s il, O12 W. Dayton st., 
Carter, Donald G., Agr. 1 Route 4, Brooklyn, Wis. 

 Cowic, Alcxander M. &. IL, G11 W. Johnson bot., 
Cockhorn, Wayne A., Exp. Coll. H-405 Adams Hall 
Drown; Dorothy Les il, 2e4 NW. Murray St., 

| Hssock, Jack HE 1 35 NH. Mills St., 
Evert, Dorothea L&sl, - Chadbourne Hall 
Fischer, Frank John L&Ssl (135 W. Gilman St. 

. Fontaine, Roger C., L&sS 1; Adams Hall 
Fredenhall, Gordon Lyle EEI1 1543 Jefferson St., os 
Friedman, Bernard Fre-Med 1 lig SS, Mills St., 
Gibson, G. Willard | Mil | G-105 Adams Hall | 
Hager, Clara L&sl, Chadbourne Hall : 
Hancock, Laurence F., L&sl 811W. Johnson St., | 

| Fanson, Chester Alfred LéeSul, : 725 W. Johnson St., MWe | 
Hartig, Arnold William Lé& ol 1108 W. Johnson St. SS, 

| Hildebrand, Daniel M. Exp. Coll.l H-309 Adams Hall | Se) | 
Hurtgen, Joseph C. EL&é&sl | 1226 W. Dayton St., ) Oley | 
Karl, Max H. L&e sl 931 W. Johnson St. 
Karsten, Walter F., Eng. L F-402 Adams Hall a : 

Kosak, Leo F. Ch.E.1 425 WN. Frances St., | 
Krug, isther R, L&esl A52 W. Wilson St., | 
Ladwig, Frank © Ener Ll Tripp Hall 
taikin, George Jd. L&6l Tripp Hall | 
DLindauist, Norman Lester Pre-Med 1 L707 Sunmit Avenue | 

| Look, George Harold  §$L&Sil | 108 S. Randall Ave., | 
Loscher, Caroline R., L&sgil ae Prospect Avenue © : 
MacKowski, James HE. L&sl 824 YW. Johnson St., | : 

. McMullen, Corinne i. L&sl 207 UE, Mills St., | , 
Minash, Samucl Henry L&sil 536 State St., 

| Mucller, Gertrude Fatline L&S 1 413 State St., 
Noelck, Richard A. Pre-Med 1 924 Clymer Place 
Narotsky, Dard S. L&S1 2i8 8%. Lake St., | 

| — QOcock, Robert C. L&Sl 223 7. Mills St., 
| Perlman, Frank L&sl 7e4 7. Johnson St., 

Peterson, Hugene J. Cil University Y.M.C.A. 
Sands, Priscilla L&sil 2238 Hton Ridge 

| Sinykin, Gordon L&sil, 106 S. Murray St., | 

smith, Neil &. Leéesil 724 W. Johnson St. | a 
Steckler, Norbert ME 1 a H-306 Adams Hall | | 
Woisfeldt, Louis A., Pro-Med 1 316 HN. Fark St., | 

an Willard, Lloyd A. L&Ssl 424 N. Pinckney St. | 
e 2 “4 90° Adopted, | | 
2 @ a : 
ye -6-  -



| | | a | Library © Oo | 

| a S. That Helen M. Babcock be appointed student assistant in : ; the general library, beginning March 21, 1928; compensation at Le . the rate of 40¢ an hours provided in the budget of the general 
library. | | | | | Adopted. os oe, 

oes JL | , | | | | 
yee / Lo 4 _- ; a me oe . a or 7. That in accordance with the nominations of the University How? > faculty, the soon ot ing HONORARY DEGREES be granted: 
ee : (Confidential _ : : 

PH Litt. D. Frederick Klaeber “ I | oF 7 Litt. D. fugone Gladstone O'Neill ver Qyordel (Lee Cou, ly | eS DL. D. Alanson B. Houghton ON Ouran Wee Li. D. Charles A. Lindbergh _- _ | os 
Adopted. | , | es 

| | President Frank reported the illness of Profcssor L. W. Dowling. Tt was | , | VOTED, That Professor Dowling be granted lcave of absence to 2 the end of the current fiscal year with pay, with the understand- fay ing that the other members of the department will carry his work. © “| | 
| 3G | 

e : 

| RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER, | | | 

Mo | | | | | “ie _ i. That the contract for elevator doors, frames and inciden- , “o# gg tals for elevator shafts in the Memorial Union and Tripp Commons “ee Building, Chemistry Building Addition, and Service Memorial In- | | ON stitutes be awarded to the Philip Gross Hardware and Supply Com- | pany of Milwaukce for the stm of 29,137.00, and that the Business : _ anager be authorized to sien the contract. (Confirming verbal | approval). The bids were as follows: | | | 

A, FP. Wagner Architectural Iron Works . a - 
Milwaukec, Wisconsin - Incomplete $7,985 | 

| | Phillip Gross Hardware & Supply Co., Milwaukec, 9,137 | 

Art Metal Construction Co., Jamestown, N. Y. 9,950 

Globe Iron & Wire Works, Milwaukee, Wis. 10,205 oF 

The United Metal Products Co., Canton, Ohio (10,975 | 

| Wis.Qrnamcental Iron & Bronze Co., Milwaukee, — 14,000 | | Adopted. | -~/- | OC |



EEE EEE ee ee—a eT 

2 Vthat the contract for the construction and insulation of the — 
| breeching for Boilers Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4 at the Central Heating : 
- Station be awarded to the Downey Heating Company of Milwaukee for 

_» the sum of $3,789.00, and that the Business Manager be authorized | 
n yA” to sign the contract. The bids were as follows: —— 
A ~ a Ff, 

. 

wee TABULATION OF BIDS FOR BREECHING FOR BOILERS 
er 

—=— \ | Numbers 1, 2, 3 and 4 ~ 
a . at the : a 

| CENTRAL H#ATING STATION, UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN 

Bids Received at the Office of the Business Manager © | 
| University of Wisconsin, at 3:00 P.M. © 

, | March 22, 1928. | | 

Name and Address Description (A)Price (B) Price Combined | 
of Bidder | Bid for Bid for Bid A & B 

: i chin Dining 

a Downcy Heating Co. Bid in Accept- o —— | : | 
| 256-llth Street ance with spee- $2489 81500. — §3989% | | 

| Milwaukee, Wis. -ifications, | 

| Federal Asbestos | | : oS 
931-947 - 30th St., Ho None 1596. Wone. : 
Miiwaukee, Wis. | 

| Freeman Mfg. Co., | | oe | 
Racine, Wisconsin 4 2525, L597. None | ! 

. LittLeford Bros. ; ee ae den | CO . re o . Ce SC a Co. ; 

451 EH. Pearl St., " | £498. Fone None : 
Cincinnati, Ohio | | | | 

Midwest Ventilation | a | cee : 

£49 Pittsburgh Ave., oo 2976. None 4544, 
Milwaukec, Wis. 

Milwaukee Boiler Mf<z.Co. | | | 
35th & Nat'l Avenue, " _ 2780, None None : 
Milwaukee, Wis. | 

* Recommended for acceptance.  & 
| Adopted. oe | , | & 

_ d . | | 

3. That upon the recommendation of Dean Turnsaurc, the request of : 
be Vin, men TST my * re , ee 2 : . , : 4 tne Wisconsin Highway Commission for the use of two small 4attie : 

| nooms in the Chemical Unginsering Building granted with the under- | 
standing that the Wisconsin Highway Commission will vacate the rooms 
upon recciving sixty days' notice from the University. (Confirming 
verbal approval). - , | | / 

Adovted. : -3~ | |



, . » 4 That the following Transfers be made? | Be | 

| | y #400 from Regents' Unassigned to Lectures, Adm: & Gen., : 
Uf 20.41(1)(a) Operation. | 7 | | 

: 2,000 from Adm. & Gen. Unassigned to Physical Plant, 
| | Light & Power, Equipment Repairs, 20.41(1)(a) Oper. - 

a | 150 from Printing to Office Supplics, Gon. Library ,20.41(1) (a) . 

| | 50 from Houip. Rep. mo " 4 " " vou 

OO | 1,500 " 2L& S$ Unassigned to Rent, 20.41(1)(a) (to cover 
Experimental College rent). — - | | : 

| 1,200 from L & S Unassigned to Office Supplics, 20.41(1)(a) 

. 600 it ts . Ht ui P 0 stage , | tt - NW | 

| ~ 1,400 " Apparatus to Furniture, L & S, 20.41 (1)(d) 

| | 1,600 * " "Photos & Slides, L & & 20.41(1)(d) a 

| 700 ™"“ Salaries )20.41 (1)(a) (Hquip.Repairs % 600 
2,400 " Unassigned)Col.of Eng. to\ Research , 1,800 — | 

: | 100 " LC&CG  )budget accts. (Travel 300. 
| | | (Office Supplies 400 

| : (Postage 100 

, / 1,000 from Regents' Unassigned to Col. of Eng. Unassigned, | 
oo 20.41 (1)(a) Operation. (Confirming verbal approval). | 

762 from Salarics & Wages to General Supplies, 20.41(14) | 
Hygienic Laboratory. | | | 

, | 1,378 from Chemicals to General Supplies, Hygienic Laboratory, , 
| 20.41 (14). | : 

: _ 3,000 from Printing to Postage, University Extension, 20.41 : | 
(2)(a)._. | : 

| Adopted. fo | | =. | : | ——N | | | | 

5. That upon the recommendation of Dean Russell $2,000 be trans- 
Terred from the Salary itom F. B. Morrison, page 54, 1927-28 budget, | 
to Regents' Unassigned, 20.41(1)(a) Operation. | | 

| 6. That $3,000 be made available for general supplics in the | 
‘University Extension Division from surplus reccipts of student focs. | : 
Charge to 20.41(2)AR. _ | 

Adopted. “Gm | |



The Business Manager was authorized to confer with the Wiscon+ 
i Sin Telephone Company with reference to securing lower telephone 

: : . . . . : aaa ecellinanetatitinn eames naaliiaiennaiat een a aan 

Kk rates for the University. | : | | 

The following resolution was adopted: | 

: V WHEREAS, The quarters provided for the School of Music _ Se | a are inadequate, and 

we ot . - r | i | aa WHEREAS, The Kappa Kappa Gamma proporty on Park Strect 
on : can be purchased for Fifty-Hight Thousand Dollars ($58,000) 

‘WY and with alterations costing Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) 
_ would provide suitable quarters for the School of Music; 

oe RESOLVED, That the Wisconsin University Building Cor- 
| poration be authorized te purchase the property and make ee 

. the necessary alterations; that in vicw of the fact that 
P the Vilas astate will eventually become the property of the 

: a University. that the trustees be requested to loan the Wis- 
a consin University Building Corporation Sixty-Thousand Dollars 

| \ ($60,000) on the property at 6%; that the Wisconsin Univer- 
4 sity Building Corporation lease the property when complcted 

| to the Regents of the University of Wisconsin at an annual | 
| rental of $4,358.94 for a period of thirty years. | 7 

. . fy fhe. | 

Wed (Copy of amortization attached ). | oe 
| \) a | | | 

[Seago Jit Was , : | 
1425-24 VOTED, That the gift of $500 from Professor John Uri Lloyd, of | 
a 4 Cincinnati, to be used for the Lloyd Fellowship in Plant Chemistry, fo, 

| Ny Department of Pharmacy, during the academic year 1928-29, be ac- l | 

Copy of cash disbursements for March, 1928, attathed. | | 

| The meeting | | 
ADJOURNED. | 

, his By “hteGatineyr, oy Mere CO fig be. 

, 
. . | 5 Z . : 

| | - Secretary me | 

-10- | |



oe CASH DISBURSEMENTS | | 

| 7 March 1928 | | | 

| | Or wrt | | | | 

| | Oerd. | 

Ry 
Payroll, Feb. 16-29 (Shops)...-+.eececeecceeers 812,748.21 | a 

7 mom 1 HOM (Other) .eeeeceedeeesereeee 18,812.55 

| — nooM " " ™ (Dori. €é; Gommons )....ceeee 4,759.80 

- MoM ap. LHL5 (Shops)scceeecceceereceees 14,48L15 0 | 

| OM 1" 1 oF (Other) eee es cereecceecces 18,974.90 

| moo4M n 1 (Dorm. & Commons)....--+ee- 4,533.83 

oe HOW Mar, LaBL scccccaccecccccccccecesees 568,769.64 ] 

University Extension Div. Lecture Pay Roll.... 5,088.75 | 

| Creamery Pay Rolle ccccecccccccececccteeseoeees 12,551.29 . 

REFUNdS se cec cece cece ceetcccceesseecstcrocseses 1,954.99 

Gok Luc cer ccceccceeccvactetercecctcceteersesces 14,210.45 

og epuction - Service Memorial Institute..... 30,884.00 | 

| " Univ. Ext. Bldg-Milwaukee....-6>. 22,475.55 | : 

1 | Chemistry Building Addition.... 21,678.91 a | 

| Miscellaneous disbursements, travel, etcesceee 200,442.26 , 

| Totalesccecceceeccecees G752, 516-22 — | :



. KAPPA KAPEA GAMMA HOUSE 

(425 North Park Street) 

| DP AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE : | 

ek h | 360, 000 . 

| Coy 30 years & 6% 7 

Year ° Payments | So Balance of 

| ~~ Interest Principal Total Principal 

Sept. 1, 1928 | | 60,000.00 

ro 6M 19689 4,600.00 758.94 4,858.94 | ~ -69,241.Co 

oH no 1930 —6GS, 854.46 © 804.48  =6§4,458.94 58,436.58 

n Ho 1931 — 3,506.19 852.75 ~° 4,358.94 57,585.82 

we 6M 19S! }, 4052085 903.91 &,008.94 (66,679.96 

mM 41933 3,400.80 © 958.14 4,358.94 55,721.78 

om 1934 3,363.31 1,015.63 - 4,358.94 54,706.15 

nM 4935 (3,282.37 1,076.57 =, 558.94 05,029.08 
" Ww 1936 — BOLI TT 1,141.17 — 4,358.94 | 52,488.41 

mo 987 - 3°149.30 12209.64 4,358.94 51,278.77 

tm 1 1938 3,076.73 1,282.21 4,358.94 | 49,996.56 

: no 1959 8,999.79 1,359.15 4,358.94 48,637.41 

| wm 4940 2,918.24 1,440.70 4,358.94 47,196.71 

mt 947 2.831.80 1,527.14 4,358.94 45,669.57 

HH 1942 2,740.17 1,618.77 4,358.94 44,050.80 
noo 1 1943 2,643.05 1,715.89 4,558.94 42,334.91 

tH 944 BY, 540.09 1,818.85 4,358.94 40,516.06 | 

" wo 1945 2,430.96 - 1,927.98 — 4,358.94 58,588.08 

u nw 1946 — 2,315.28 2,043.66 : 4,358.94 | 36,544.42 

mH 1947 2,192.67 2,166.27 4,358.94 34,378.15 
nN "1948 2,062.69 28,296.00 4,358.94 362,081.90 

H 41949 1,924.91 2,434.03 4,558.94 29,647.87 

| q nw 1950 1,778.87 2, 080,07 4,358.94 27,067.80 

n wo 19dl — 1,624.07 2,734.87 — 4,358.94, OQ, 0OL098 

| no" 4952 1,459.98 2,898.96 4,358.94 — 21,433.97 

nm, oN 4953 1,266.04 3,072.90 4 358.94 18,361.07 

| wo NW 19046 i,1l021.66 3,207.28 - &,356.94 15,103.79 

" Wo 1990 | 906.238 3,402.71 +,008.94 11,651.08 

| v "61956 695.06 3,659.88 &, 358.94 ° 7,991.20 _ 

| | n No 1957 —— 479,47 5,879.47 &,O08.96 ~G&,111.75 

ot 1 41958 246,70 4,111.73 4,358.43 waa 

| Totals 70,767.69 60,000.00 130,767.69 

March 27, 1928 | | |


	Blank Page



